Cold ductility of material shall permit 
normal road surface expansion and contraction without chipping or 
cracking.  Markings shall retain their original color, dimensions and 
placement under normal traffic conditions at road surface temperatures 
of one hundred fifty-eight degrees Fahrenheit (158° F) and below.

C. Prime and filler pigments shall pass U.S. Standard sieve No. 230 (0.0024 
inch opening) when washed free of resins by solvent washing and meet 
following specific requirements for each pigment.

1. Prime Pigments:  White pigment shall be Rutile Titanium

[...]

Material shall remain in free flowing state in storage at 
temperatures of one hundred degrees Fahrenheit (100° F) or less.  
Materials shall be readily sprayed through nozzles commonly used on 
thermoplastic spray equipment at temperatures between four hundred 
one degree Fahrenheit (401° F) to four hundred twenty-five degrees 

Fahrenheit (425° F).
B. Toxicity:  At temperatures up to and including four hundred forty-six 

degrees Fahrenheit (446° F), materials shall not give off fumes which are 
toxic and otherwise injurious to persons, animals or property.

C. Material shall not break down or deteriorate when held at four hundred 
one degrees Fahrenheit (401° F) for four hours (4 Hrs).

D. Temperature versus viscosity characteristics of material in plastic state 
shall remain constant throughout up to four reheatings at four hundred 
one degrees Fahrenheit (401° F) and from batch to batch.

E. Material shall not be adversely altered by contact with sodium chloride, 
calcium chloride or other similar chemicals on or used on, roadway 
surface; by contact with oil content of pavement materials or by contact 
from oil dropping from traffic.

[...]

LUMINISITY REQUIREMENTS, in this Section.  Material shall meet 
above specified color requirements, before and after seventy hours (70 
Hrs) of exposure in Weather-O-Meter (Atlas, Sunshine Type) fitted with 
[eighteen minutes (18 Min) sunshine and rain to one hundred two 
minutes (102 Min) of sunshine] cyclic gear.  Prepare panels for testing 
with material as supplied.

H. Abrasion:  Thermoplastic pavement marking materials shall have loss 
between four grams (4 g) and twelve grams (12 g) when tested for 
abrasion in accordance with TxDOT Tex-851-B.

[...]

some future time, new markings are placed over or across existing 
materials.

C. Maintain uniform thickness of each pavement marking.  The minimum 
thickness of markings, as measured above plane formed by pavement 
surface, shall not be less than one-eighth inch (1/8 In), one hundred 
twenty-five mils (125 mils), unless shown otherwise on the Drawings.  
The maximum thickness shall be three-sixteenths inch (3/16 In).  Supply 
device approved by the Project Manager to measure thickness of applied 
extruded markings.

3.5 TESTING
A. Maintain uniform cross section, density, quality and thickness for